
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-10994

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; LAUREN STOVALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM
LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J. PLANK;
CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.;
MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN NO. 2:23-CV-48,
HONORABLE MATTHEW JOSEPH KACSMARYK, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ADAM B. STEINBAUGH
JEFFREY D. ZEMAN
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473

JT MORRIS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CONOR T. FITZPATRICK
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard of Review	15
II. The First Amendment Protects Drag Performances Because They Are Expressive.	16
A. The First Amendment protects expression beyond the written or spoken word.	18
B. The First Amendment protects drag shows because they are expressive.....	19
1. First Amendment protection for expressive conduct turns on intent and context, not genre or the mode of expression.....	21
2. The intent and context of Plaintiffs’ drag shows underscores why they are protected expression.....	26
3. Neither <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> nor history weakens First Amendment protection for drag shows.....	29
C. First Amendment protection for drag performance is just as robust at public universities.....	33
III. Because the First Amendment Protects Drag Performance, Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	36

A.	The district court erred by not enjoining Defendants’ viewpoint-based ban on Plaintiffs’ expression.....	36
1.	When campus officials silence expression because they think the message offends, they discriminate based on viewpoint.....	37
2.	President Wendler’s words prove he banned drag performances from campus based on viewpoint.....	39
3.	The First Amendment does not permit officials to regulate expressive conduct because of its viewpoint.	42
4.	Defendants cannot invent after-the-fact reasons to avoid Wendler’s viewpoint-based edict.	44
B.	Excluding Plaintiffs’ drag show from a public forum because of its content violates the First Amendment.	47
1.	Legacy Hall is a designated public forum open to students and the public for performances.	47
2.	The university’s prohibition on “drag shows” is a content-based restriction.	49
C.	The ongoing drag show ban is subject to, and fails, strict scrutiny.	52
1.	President Wendler’s stated reasons for banning campus drag shows are not a compelling interest.	52
2.	Post-hoc concerns for “lewdness” or “sexualized conduct” do not meet Defendants’ compelling interest burden.....	55
3.	Banning Plaintiffs’ age-restricted drag shows does not serve a compelling interest in protecting minors.....	56
4.	Defendants’ drag show ban is not narrowly tailored or the least restrictive means.....	59
5.	The district court erred by invoking intermediate scrutiny.....	60

D.	The district court erred by not enjoining Defendants’ ongoing drag show ban as an unconstitutional prior restraint.....	61
1.	President Wendler imposed a prior restraint by blocking expression based on subjective criteria.....	61
2.	Wendler’s predictions about Plaintiffs’ message do not justify the prior restraint.	62
3.	The district court erred in ignoring Plaintiffs’ prior restraint claim.	66
E.	Plaintiffs have standing against Defendants Wendler, Thomas, and Sharp.....	66
IV.	The Prior Restraint on Plaintiffs’ Expression Will Continue to Work Irreparable Harm Contrary to the Public Interest.	67
A.	Plaintiffs, who are planning a March 2024 campus drag show, face more irreparable harm.....	67
B.	The balance of harms and the public interest favor Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights.....	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	53
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	69
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	34
<i>Brown v. Enter. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	passim
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001).....	37, 39
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003).....	38, 62
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	69
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	passim
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	46
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	21, 26

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 25, 60

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 16

Erzoznik v. Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 57

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... 56, 58

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 30, 31

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 66

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 67

Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy,
_ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 3790583 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023) 17

Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&M Univ.,
737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 63, 64, 65

Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple,
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 35, 47

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 23, 33, 38

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
578 U.S. 266 (2016)..... 42

HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin,
_ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)..... 17

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 22, 24, 30

Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v. Knudsen,
 _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 6794043 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023) 17, 50

Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)..... passim

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952) 19

Justice for All v. Faulkner,
 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 47

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 22, 27, 46

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) (Alito, J., concurring)..... 35

Martin v. Parrish,
 805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 34

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (Thomas, J., concurring) 17

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 38, 40

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 35

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 50, 52

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973) 55

Moore v. City of Kilgore,
 877 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 46

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n., Inc. v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 32

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City,
572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983)..... 17

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) 46

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) (*per curiam*) passim

*Prof’l Ass’n of Coll. Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty.
Coll. Dist.*,
730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 39

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 49, 52, 59

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 51, 57

Renton v. Playtime Theatres,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 51

Robar v. Vill. of Potsdam Bd. of Trustees,
490 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 27

Robertson v. Anderson Mill Elementary Sch.,
989 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 41

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 38

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 38, 41

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 21, 30, 31

S. Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George,
_ F. Supp. 3d_, 2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16, 2023) ... 17, 20, 27

Sable Commc’ns of Ca., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 57, 58

Schacht v. United States,
 398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... 18

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
 452 U.S. 61 (1981)..... 19, 31

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... passim

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 65

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 54

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 33, 55, 69

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 21

Tagami v. City of Chicago,
 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 28, 29, 61

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 68, 69

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... passim

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 18, 21

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 13

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 60

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 52, 54, 59

Univ. of S. Miss. Chapter, Miss. C.L. Union v. Univ. of S. Miss.,
452 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 63

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 48, 52, 53, 54

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)..... 19

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton,
No. H-23-2847, 2023 WL 6226113 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26,
2023) 10, 11, 17, 19, 27

Zalewska v. Cnty. of Sullivan,
316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003) 26

Statutes

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.9315(g) 3

Other Authorities

James E. Leahy, *Flamboyant Protest, the First Amendment, and
the Boston Tea Party*,
36 Brook. L. Rev. 185, 210 (1970) 31

Michael Hardy, *Country Revival*, Tex. Monthly (July 2017)..... 7

Shannan Najmabadi, *Texas House Calls on Texas A&M
Chancellor to Halt White Nationalist Rally*, Tex. Trib. (Aug. 14,
2017) 7

Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Policy 02.02, Office of the Chancellor,
§ 1.12..... 7

Tex. A&M Univ. Sys., Sys. Policy 02.02, Office of the Chancellor,
§ 2.1..... 7

Walter Wendler Full Interview, KAMR, Apr. 27, 2023,
[https://www.myhighplains.com/video/walter-wendler-full-
interview/8598931](https://www.myhighplains.com/video/walter-wendler-full-interview/8598931)..... 11
